HEARING OFFICER, CAREER''SERVICE'"BOARD, CITY AND COUNTY OF
DENVER, STATE OF COLORADO
Appeal No. 185-00

FINDINGS AND ORDER

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPEAL OF:
JOSEPH MOOREHEAD, Appellant,
Agency:

DENVER DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERIVCES, AND THE CITY
AND COUNTY OF DENVER, a municipal corporation.

INTRODUCTION
For purposes of these Findings and Order, Joseph Moorehead shall be
referred to as "Appellant." The Department of Human Services shall be referred to
as the "Department." The City and County of Denver shall be referred to as the
"City". The Rules of the Career Service Authority shall be abbreviated as "CSR"
with a corresponding numerical citation.
A hearing on this appeal was held on February 13 and 14, 2001, before
Robin R. Rossenfeld, Hearing Officer for the Career Service Board. Appellant was
present and was represented by Edwin A. Howe and Thomas A. McEwen, Esqs.
Gary M. Jackson and Neeti Pawar, Esqs., and Neils Loechell, Esq., Assistant City
Attorney, represented the Department and City, with Karen Bruno appearing as the
advisory witness.
The Hearing Officer"fias'~cohsidefeff'.fhelollowing evidence in this decision:
The following witnesses were called by and testified on behalf of the
Department:
Eric Solem, Larry Hona. Kc:lJ~nJ3f'!JnO, pr. Columbus Veasey
The following witnesses were called by and testified on behalf of the
Appellant:
Maria Martinez, Kelly Robinson, Dolores Martinez Hernandez
The following exhibits were offered and admitted into evidence on behalf of
the Agency:

Exhibits 1, 2, 3, 4, 6 (page
1 and
2), 7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 21
.
.
The following exhibits were offered and admitted into evidence on behalf of
the Appellant:
B, C, D, E, F, G, I, J, K, M, N (transcript and tape)
The following exhibits were admitted into evidence by stipulation:
Exhibits 1, 2, 3, 4, 6 (pages 1 and 2), 7, 9, 11,12, 13, 14, 16, 17, B, C, D, E,
F, G, I, J, K, M, N (transcript and tape)
The following ·exhibits Wehf' offered buf not admitted into evidence and
therefore not considered in this decision:

5, 15
NATURE OF APPEAL
Appellant is appealing his disciplinary demotion for alleged violations of CSR
§§16-50 A. 1) and 20) and 16-51 A. 2), 6), and 11) and is requesting return of the
lost pay and benefits.

ISSUES ON APPEAL1
Whether Appellant violated CSR §§16-50 A. 1) and 20) and 16-51 A. 2), 6),
and 11)?
Whether the Department's·action in ·suspending Appellant for ten days for
the alleged violations of CSR §§ 16-50 A. 1) and 20) and 16-51 A. 2), 6), and 11)
was arbitrary and capricious or otherwise contrary to rule or law?
If Appellant violated any provisions of CSR §§16-50 and 16-51, what is the
appropriate sanction?
Is Appellant entitled to recover attorneys' fees and costs?
PRELIMINARY MATIERS
The Department filed a Motion in Limine and Request for Pre-Hearing
Conference on February 5, 2000, less than ten days before the scheduled
1 Appellant originally alleged that the Department's conduct was "unfair, discriminatory and
retaliatory." However, the Appellant did not elicit any evidence supporting these claims (the only
testimony on these issues came from thEr·Department's•witnesses, who all denied being unfair,
discriminatory or retaliatory.) They are, therefore, deemed waived.

hearing date. Due to the lateness of this submission, the matters raised in the
Motion in Limine were considered by the Hearing Officer at the commencement
of the hearing on the merits. The Hearing Officer ruled that she had no
jurisdiction to review the September 16, 1998, performance evaluation issued to
Appellant because the CSA had no jurisdiction over the Department in
September 1998. To the extent that Appellant was seeking to appeal a "below
expectations" PEPR in 2000, that action was premature because Appellant did
not appear to have received it or, even if he had, he had not filed a grievance, the
first step necessary for review of a PEPR. Therefore, review of the 2000 PEPR
was not ripe. To the _exte_n1 Appellar:iJwasrai~ing issues about alleged denials of
his requests to transfer to another division afthe Department, the Hearing Officer
lacked jurisdiction because he had not filed a grievance. Further, the Hearing
Officer might not have any jurisdiction over the issue in any case if no violation of
the Denver City Charter or Municipal Code or CSA Rules were involved in the
denial.
The Hearing Officer, sua sponte, addressed the Appellant's request for
attorneys' fees and costs. Appellant requested attorneys' fees and costs for this
case. The Hearing Officer is without jurisdiction to grant attorneys' fees. The
power to award attorney's fees must come from either a statute or a rule, such as
CRS §§ 13-47-02 (giving the power to the tried. court), 24-4-105 (giving the power to
the Colorado Division of Administrative Hearings), 24-50-125.5 (giving the power to
the Colorado State Personnel Board), or CRCP Rules 11, 56 and 122, or CAR 38.
These statutes and rules all define when and for what reasons attorneys' fees may
be awarded.
Appellant's attorneys~ argJkcf thai'ttiisi~r66eeding should be covered by the
CRS provisions covering State Personnel Board proceedings or some other
provision of the CRS. However, that is not the law. The proceedings before the
Hearing Officer are governed by the CSR, not the CRS, and, by the terms of the
CSR, the Denver Charter and Municipal Code.
Nothing in the Denver Charter or Municipal Code gives the CSA the power
to impose attorneys' fees. CSR Rule 19, which governs the appeals before the
Hearing Officer, does not give the Hearing Officer the power to award attorneys'
fees and costs, even if the Hearing Officer believes there is sufficient evidence in
the record to support a finding that an agency's discipline was brought in bad faith.
The Hearing Officer cannot act in excess of her jurisdiction. The request for
attorneys' fees and costs was denied.
FINDINGS OF FACT

1.

Appellant has been~employed by:fhe Department of Human Services
for approximately nine years. He was classified as a Senior_ So~ial_ ~ase Worker
until the time of his disciplinary demotion. As a result of his d1sc1phne, he was
demoted to Social Case Worker, effective September 1, 2000. During the relevant

period he was assigned to the Adult Services Division.

2.
Appellant was placed on investigatory leave on June 22, 2000.
(Exhibit 16). On July 24, 2000, in the Notice of the Disciplinary Hearing, the leave
was extended through August 4, 2000. (Exhibit 17). While Appellant was on
investigatory leave, he was also sent a notice that it was anticipated that he would
be receiving a "Below E,xpe9tations'" ,~Y,_<.11u,9tion Jor his August 1, 1999 through July
31, 2000 PEPR. (Exhibit 13). The meeting regarding this evaluation was never
conducted because of the predisciplinary meeting for this case.
3.
In the Notice of the Predisciplinary Meeting, Appellant was told that
discipline was being contemplated for alleged specific violations of CRS §16-510 A.
1) (gross negligence or willful misconduct) and 20) (conduct not otherwise
specified) and 16-51 A. 2) (failure to meet established standards of performance).
He was informed that there were five areas of concern about the Lomax matter
'
seven areas of concern regarding the Shortman matter and 21 additional areas of
concern. None of these areas of concern were set out with specificity in the Notice
of the Predisciplinary Hearing. Instead, Appellant was informed that there were
overall concerns in three areas:
·

1.
2.

3.

Lack of ability to serve as payee for clients, to manage client
funds, to follow regulation on benefit programs for the best
interest ofJJ;l,e.J:;JiEH),t~, . . >', ..,,, .. ,., .. <:
Lack of ability to· keep accurate 'and complete case records
and follow established file formats.
Lack of ability to return to Adult Services, given your history of
being unable to work with other members of the team.

(Exhibit 17)
4.
The predisciplinary Loudermill hearing was conducted by Dr.
Columbus Veasey, Director of the Department of Human Services. Appellant was
present and was represented by Edwin A. Howe. Esq. Ms. Bruno, Niels Loeschell,
Assistant City Attorney, and Elizabeth Davis, ,_Personnel Officer, were also present.
Clyde Freeman was listening on the telephone for at least a portion of the hearing.
Dr. Veasey read the notice into the record. During the course of the hearing, a
previous written reprimand from December 1999 came into issue. Because of
errors contained in the reprimand (such as citing CSA provisions for carrying a
weapon onto the premise~. so~ething th,<:1t <:Jid not match the alleged misconduct
described in the reprimand), Appellant ·stated that he had been told by Ms.
Freeman that it was a "big mess" an<;J that he should forget about it. Mr. Howe
indicated to Dr. Veasey that Appellant had checked in his personnel file in February
and that it had not been placed in there as required by the CSR. According to Mr.
Howe, a stamped-in copy had still not been placed into the file as of the date of the
Loudermill hearing. Mr. Howe was told that the information was not relevant. Mr.
Howe disagreed because it appeared from the face of the notice that the written

reprimand was going to be taken into consideration. Appellant indicated during the
Loudermill hearing that he could not address the allegations with specificity
because he did not know what was being specifically alleged, despite the
information contained in a -memorandum.from Ms. Bruno attached to the July 24
letter. Appellant pointed out that the memorandum stated that there were problems
with nine cases or 21 cases or 14 cases or 20 cases, but that the specific case
names were not provided. Thereto~~. he was unable to address the allegations
with specificity. He also raised an issue that Ms. Bruno's investigation included six
files he turned over to Kim Russell; he was not sure whether the problems being
cited were cause by him or Ms. ·Russell. Appellant denied knowing that, as a
representative payee, he was responsible for tax preparation or filing rent rebates.
He explained that there had been a problem with Ms. Shortman because the
"guardianship people" did not know that there were three outstanding warrants out
for her. Appellant stated that there was no policy covering how the case should
have been handled at intake. He also stated that his problems with working with
other employees came from the time when Carol Moore or Maryanne Parsons was
his supervisor and did not occur after his new supervisor (Ms. Bruno) took over in
January 2000. (Exhibit N)
5.
DuringJhec L,oudeu:rof(liJJ~sJ.~ng, ;&PRellantnever admitted that he was
aware that either the Lomax or Shortman matters were mishandled. He did not
make any admissions regarding Ms. Lomax's signature on any forms that were
contained in the file, including her Medicaid application. He did not admit that he
knew that he had a responsibility as representative payee to reduce Ms. Lomax's
assets or that he had to get a doctor's note stating that Ms. Lomax would be able to
return to her apartment within six ·months. In fact, none of these matters were
addressed with any specificity by either Appellant or by Dr. Veasey during the
hearing.
6.
The Notice of Discipline, written by Ms. Davis, was sent to Appellant
on August 19, 2000. In the Notice, Appellantwas informed that he was going to be
demoted for violations of the CSR. (Exhibit 2) The facts underlying the specifics of
the violations that had been substantiated and were the basis of Dr. Veasey's
decision to demote Appellant were not set forth in this letter. The letter merely
reiterated the general statements regarding the areas of concern contained in the
Notice of DisciplinaryJ-j§~~.Q9-4 ]Jm11~&.~~ifi~~pf,tQ~ demotion were not provided in
this letter.
7.
On August 23, 2000, Appellant was sent another letter from Alvin
Howard, Human Resources Director, in which the details of his demotion were
provided. He was informed that he was going to be demoted from Senior Social
Case Worker 806 (0) Step 20, $3,830 per month, to Social Worker 804 (0) Step
20, $3,346 per month, effective September 1, 2000. (Exhibit 3)
8.

Appellant filed his Notice of Appeal on August 29, 2000.

9.
Eric Solem'. Esq:;:mahaging>partner in Solem, Mack and Steinhoff,
was qualified as an expert witnesses by the Department in the area of elder law
and Medicaid. He has been an attorney for twenty-six years. For the past ten
years, he has worked in the elder law area. He was previously qualified as an
expert in Medicaid, once in Denver District Court. He teaches seminars about
social security, Medicaid, Medicare_! _co~~ervatorships, fiduciaries, guardians, and
trustees. He has a contract with the City and County of Denver dealing with trust
matters, complicated fiduciary matters, disability trusts, pooled trusts, and the like.
A member of his firm, Patricia Mack, prepared two written reports to the
Department about matters handled by Appellant. (Exhibit 10) Mr. Solem had
reviewed the information provided to Ms. Mack and her letters and agreed with Ms.
Mack's conclusions.

10.

Mr. Solem had no acquaintance with Appellant prior to this hearing.

11.

The first case reviewed by Ms. Mack involved Gussie Lomax, who
was a resident at RedRocks-Nursiog;htorne,d1.u:ing th~ relevant period. Appellant
was Ms. Lomax's "representative payee" for Social Security benefits.
Approximately $13,000 in assets had not been disclosed on Ms. Lomax's Medicaid
application. The Department was_ not Ms. Lomax's guardian or conservator.
Therefore, the Department had no legal authority to deal with this bank account.
Mr. Solem (and Ms. Mack) expressed. the concern that Ms. Lomax, who was
considered not to have the legal ability to manage her assets due to her paranoia,
poor memory, and confused mental. status, ran the risk of losing her Medicaid
benefits if the money was not "spent down" to $2,000. Because the Department
served only as representative payee, it did not have the authority to "spend down"
the assets on Ms. Lomax's behalf. Therefore, the Department needed to have
someone appointed either guardian or conservator. There was also an issue about
Ms. Lomax's apartment, which she continued to maintain although she was a
resident at the nursing home and her doctor had not certified that she would be
able to return to her own home within six months (a requirement under the
Colorado Medicaid regulations governing payments to nursing homes). Again, the
Department did not J;lpv,e, ttie.av11;1gr,liyJ9,:£1I~P9§~1.Pf the apartment or pay the rent.
Ms. Mack recommended that an independent guardian be appointed to handle this
matter.

12.

It is unclear whether Appellant prepared Ms. Lomax's original
Medicaid application or was present when she (or whoever signed it on her behalf)
signed it. Ms. Lomax was initially referred in 1998 by her attorney for assistance in
her daily living. It is unclear whether she was incompetent or merely incapacitated
at that time. Appellant did not become Ms. Lomax's social worker until the fall of
1999. She may have been incompetent by then. It is also unclear when Appellant
first became aware of the $13,000 in Ms. Lomax's bank account. However, there
were bank statements and notes in the case.file from June 1998 that indicate the
monies are there.

_,._,.:'\-.. ,_'

13.
As a result of the failure to "spend down" Ms. Lomax's bank account,
she was in danger of being terminated from Medicaid.2 According to the July 14,
2000, letter from Ms. Mack a notice was going to be sent to Ms. Lomax on July 19,
2000, notifying her of termination. (Exhibit 10, p. 7) Ms. Mack opined, and Mr.
Solem agreed, that a Department employee (i.e., Appellant) had made a number of
mistakes in handling the Medicaid issues and recommended that the Department
appeal the denial of Medicaid even if a guardian was not yet appointed.

14.
The other case that concerned Ms. Mack and Mr. Solem involved
Virginia Shortman. In this case Appellant served as co-guardian along with a
member of Mrs. Shortman's family. The record indicated, however, that the coguardian had never accepted the appointment and had minimal involvement, if any.
The Department initially was appointed as time-limited guardian for Mrs. Shortman
when she was a patient at-Denver>cares:3 ShEf was later placed at Cambridge
Nursing Home in Lakewood. Shortly after her placement there, she eloped from
the facility. She was, in July 2000, a resident of Cottonwood Care Facility in Adams
County, where she resided in the locked ward since December 1999.
15.
Appellant was assignaj :,to the gise when Mrs. Shortman was still at
Cambridge. Denver County discontinued the Medicaid case it initiated while she
was at Denver Cares when she moved to Cambridge; Jefferson County was
supposed to "pick up" the case then. After she eloped from Cambridge, the
application went into limbo. On June 1, 2000, Appellant submitted a new Medicaid
application. As a result, the application was sent to Denver instead of Adams
County where she was now residing. · This delayed the processing another three
weeks. To further complicate matters, Mrs. Shortman was over-resourced for
every month after December 1999.
16.
Finally, it appeared that Appellant had not made one single patient
payment to the Cottonwood ,Nursing,; Home dui;ing the period he alleged that her
Medicaid application was "pending" and a number of larger bills were paid to out-ofstate creditors rather than using the money to purchase personal items for Mrs.
Shortman to make her life more comfortable. Fortunately for Mrs. Shortman (and
the Department), Adams County decided to approve her despite the fact that she
had been over-resourced for several months.
17.
Ms. Mack opined, and Mr. Solem agreed, that Appellant had a
responsibility to keep informed of Mrs. Shortman's status, no matter how
complicated or confusing. According to them, the Department maintained a
fiduciary duty to assure that their ward (Ms. Shortman)4 was eligible for Medicaid
No evidence was given how the money could be spent down. Ms. Mack indicated in her letter
that the Department should not do it in its role as representative payee and suggested that the
court be petitioned for an order regarding spending this mo~ey for Ms: Lomax. (Exhibit 11, p. _2)
3 Dates of the initial appointment or of her transfer to Cambridge Nursing Home were not provided
by the Department.
_
4 There is no indication,thata;courhorder,~was;,obtamechto,change her status even though Mrs.
Shortman was no longer residing in Denver County.
2

even in these confusing circumstances.
18.
Mr. Solem testified that he believed that all social workers should be
aware of the $2,000 limitation for Medicaid eligibility.
19.
Karen Bruno has been a social worker for thirteen years. She has
worked for the department for eleven years and has held four supervisory positions
with them, including the supervision of Adult Protective Services for one year,
starting in early 2000, during which time she was Appellant's supervisor.
20.
When Ms. Bruno came into. APS in early 2000, she did not review
Appellant's personrietfifet'Becaus'if'sftetwantedf6view him, as well as her other
subordinates, with a fresh start. She was aware, however, that Appellant had been
issued a written reprimand in December 1999, although she was not aware of the
details.
21.
For Ms. Bruno, the most important duties of the members of APS
were to meet the requirements of the various programs affecting the clients while
meeting the individual client's needs and to develop/improve professional skills. To
this end, Ms. Bruno would hold Unit meetings twice a month and Section meetings
with other Units twice a month, as well as monthly meetings with individual
employees who had been there eighteen months or longer and informal ad hoc
meetings with her subordinates as questions arose.
22.

During the first three months of her tenure as Appellant's supervisor

(January through March 2000), she assigned eight new cases to Appellant. Three
of the cases came from intake; the other five were assigned to him because Maria
Martinez, another SeniorSociaF6ase,werneF;"was retiring. Ms. Bruno testified that
she assigned Ms. Martinez's cases based upon her recommendations as to which
case worker was best suited to handle which case.
23.
Ms. Bruno testified that she does not remember whether Appellant
mentioned his concerns about his cc15-eload c;iuring their first one-on-one meeting.
She admitted that he was concerned and discussed the issue with her. According
to Ms. Bruno, Appellant felt he had been targeted by his previous supervisor and
was receiving the most difficult cases in the Unit. Ms. Bruno assured him that she
would filter the cases.
24.
Appellant suggested "weighing" the cases before assigning them.
Ms. Bruno implemented a weighing system as a pilot in the Unit. The pilot program
got under way in April or May 2000.
25.
Ms. Bruno admitted that some cases are more difficult than others.
She gave the examl)le--ef.:.a homeless,1,person,,versus a nursing home resident.
According to Ms. Bruno, the more stressors for the client, the more difficult the case
for the case worker. She also stated that many in her Unit felt that the cases they
were handling were harder than those handled by other Units.

26.
According to Ms. Bruno, the usual caseload in the APS Unit was 21
to 28. Ms. Bruno believed that Appellant's caseload was comparable to the
caseloads maintained by others in the Unit.
27.
Ms. Bruno testified that when she came into the Unit, there had been
a high level of residuc3I rni~t,:ust .t?,,~.Scjll:J~.~ C>f th~,w~y the Unit had been managed by
Carole Moore and lv'laryanhe Pafso'h~:~>Appelfanf'expressed his lack of respect for
and frustrations with them and his feeling that they had been "setting him up."
28.
Appellant met with Ms. Bruno after the management team meeting on
March 23, 2000. He had a question about his heavy, specialized caseload.
Appellant, according to Ms. Bruno, , was very upset. She offered to have him
transfer six cases to Kelsey Robinson, the new employee who was replacing Ms.
Martinez, in order to reduce his stress level. She told him to pick some and that
she would pick some of the cases that would be transferred. The Lomax and
Shortman files were included in those transferred to Ms. Robinson.
29.
Ms. Robinson officially transferred into the Unit from Children's
Services on May 1, although she was still working on those cases for a while. By
June 12, Ms. Robinson was fully transitioned into the Unit. She was meeting with
Ms. Bruno on a daily basis and going through the files assigned to her. While
reviewing the Lomax file with Ms. Robinson, Ms. Bruno discovered the bank
account information·ttiat l\tfr·::·Sol~rit:~mited 'W'asproblematic.
30.
Because she was concerned about the information she was
uncovering, Ms. Bruno went to Delores Martinez Hernandez, Esq., a staff attorney
with the Department, and Don Burt, one of the other managers, to seek their advice
about the apparent "irregularities''. in Jhe files Appellant had transferred to Ms.
Russell.

31.
Ms. Bruno also began to question the status of Appellant's other case
files. She decided that he should not be in the office while she investigated the
files. Ms. Bruno requested that Appellant be placed on investigatory leave. She
then took the 27 cases, including the six that had been transferred to Ms. Russell,
and began her "tedious" review over the next several weeks. She called nursing
homes and the clients. Some of the clients indicated to her that they felt
"neglected" by Appellant. She decided to request outside review of the Lomax and
Shortman files because they seemed to be the most troublesome. She contacted
Patricia Mack to do ,the"review and,determine'"if4he parties were at financial risk, at
risk of being evicted from their respective nursing homes, or at risk of an action by
Medicaid because of the problems in the files.
32.
It was Ms. Bruno's opinion, after speaking with other members of the
Unit, that it was a realistic expectation for her' subordinates, including Appellant, to
have a general knowledge of the basic Medicaid requirements.
..

'

.

33.
Ms. Hernandez Martinez, who is not an expert in Medicaid matters,
also went to Ms. Mack for her opinion about the Medicaid ramifications at
approximately the SeJ!1~Jim,~ cl~M,~ri!?,'l:\DR;;).'.;,,;tf.,;:;_;,

34.
During the hearing, Ms. Martinez Hernandez expressed her own
opinion, in her capacity as risk manager, she. thought that Appellant's actions had
been appropriate with regard to Ms: Lomax because the Department had been
sued on an earlier occasion for improperly closing a client's apartment. She also
indicated that Ms. Lomax's attorney, Mr. Ben Klein, was difficult to work with, as
were Ms. Lomax's relatives. Ms. Martinez Hernandez testified that Mr. Klein had
not wanted to release the $13,000 in the bank account, the money that Mr. Solem
and Ms. Mack indicated needed to be "spent down."
35.
Ms. Martinez Hernandez testified that she had worked closely with
Appellant while he was in the Unit. He consulted her frequently about his cases,
sometimes as often as two or three times a day. In her opinion, Appellant had the
hardest caseload of anyone in the Unit because he was handling the guardianship
matters, which she considered to be the most volatile cases.
_:_~'.-:.;-.f:i , , ,-_' ;~k,<;:.;:_;,,'",

·:,\::(</it/\-;,··)•'-:.,,_:e~/, '°'..,;: ,;:-,:~ .,:,::. •-~--- :c,,··:,,-."'-:.-_

.

36.
Ms. Martinez Heh1andez ·-admitted that she never had any
discussions with Appellant regarding the Lomax file. She stated that, as Appellant
was not Ms. Lomax's guardian, he had no fiduciary duty toward her. She stated
that his only duty was to assess the case and determine whether a guardianship or

conservatorship was needed.
37.
Ms. Martinez Hernandez admitted that the social worker has an
obligation to find out if any of the client's relatives would take guardianship or coguardianship with the Department in order to avoid problems like those
encountered with Ms. Lomax and Mrs. Shortman.
38.
Dr. Veasey testified that he never looked at Appellant's personnel file
and could not confirm whether the written reprimand had been placed there or had
been filed with the CSA, as required by the CSR. Dr. Veasey also testified that he
considered Appellant's alleged history of being unable to work with others as a
factor in determining .di~cipline even . though . Appellant was not charged with a
violation of CRS § 16~51' "'A.' :4) (failur'e '.fo''rh'aihtaih' satisfactory working relationship
with co-workers). Dr. Veasey admitted that there was no evidence that Appellant
had problems working with his co-workers after the December 1999 written
reprimand had been issued and after Ms. Bruno replaced Ms. Moore as Appellant's
supervisor. Dr. Veasey testified that he had an overall concern that his employees
follow orders of their supervisors. . He ,agreed that there had been no evidence
presented at the Loudermill hearing that Appellant had not been following the
orders of Ms. Bruno, his supervisor from January through August 2000.
39.

Larry Hone, who is the Deputy Manager of the Department of Human

Services, testified tbathe,was-,ooo~r;o~d;J:lQQYLthe Department's risk and liability
for the way the Lomax and Shortman files were handled, as well as the risk to the
two women. Mr. Hone was not the appointing authority in this matter. He did not
have any personal knowledge and did not conduct an independent investigation of
the matter.
··
40.
The Department gave an offer of proof regarding testimony that
would have been presented by Clyde Freeman, the Division Director. Ms. Freeman
was concerned about Appellant's handling of his cases. She was the manager who
placed Appellant on investigatory leave. She was not the appointing authority and
did not conduct an independent investigation of the facts. She acted in reliance
upon the information proved to her by Ms. Bruno.

41.
The Department gave an offer of proof regarding testimony that
would have been presented by Patricia Mack. Ms. Mack was expected to testify
that Lynn Lehman, and not Dolores Hernandez Martinez, initiated the request for
her review of Appellc;}JlJ'~jjl~,~--' ..,,._,; ,,,,,;;,: ;,,G·,,, "' ;, 1,._,, ".
.

.
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42.
The Department gave an offer of proof regarding testimony that
would have been presented by Lynn Lehman that he, and not Dolores Hernandez
Martinez, had initiated the request to Patricia Mack for the review of Appellant's
files.

43.
The Department gave an offer of proof regarding testimony that
would have been presented by Carol Moore, a former supervisor. Ms. Moore
would have testified about the relative difficulty of Appellant's caseload in
relationship to caseloads handled by others.
44.
Maria Martinez, who retired from the Department in March 2000,
testified on Appellant's behalf. She had no personal knowledge of any of the
matters that form the gravaman of the allegations against Appellant. She had
retired from the Department by the time Ms. Bruno began her investigation and had
never discussed th~. c.tE:;1c1.ll~.,~ith Ms._);3[1Jn<> .. AfC?Ording to Ms. Martinez, she had
worked with AppellantYor at ·1eastten years· ancfshe was acquainted with his work
as she had been a lead worker -(Le., acting supervisor when there was no
supervisor assigned to the Unit). While she was with the Department, she was
handling the most difficult caseload. ·She had over thirty cases assigned to her.
They involved guardianships and conservatorships. She stated that Appellant had
the hardest caseload after her. She stated that Appellant was a very competent
worker and a resourceful person. He knew lots of people in the community and
was often able to help her when she needed advice. She also stated that he had
no conflicts with other case workers during the last three months of her tenure.
45.
Kelsey Robinson testified on _Appellant's behalf. She assumed
Appellant's cases after he left the Unit and after Ms. Bruno had put them in order.
According to her, Appellant had a very difficult case involving a brain-injured client.

She also stated that there was a difficult case involving a payee who expressed a
desire to have Appellant back as the assigned social worker.

DISCUSSION AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
Applicable Rules and Regulations

CSR Rule 16 governs discipline. CSR §16-10 sets out the purpose of the
Rule:
The purpose of discipline is to correct inappropriate behavior
or performance. The type and severity of discipline depends on the
gravity of the infraction. The cfegree ofctiscipline shall be reasonably
related to the seriousness of the offense and take into consideration
the employee's past record. The appointing authority or designee will
impose the type and amount of discipline she/he believes is needed
to correct the situation and · achieve the desired behavior or
performance.
The disciplinary action taken must be consistent with this rule.
Disciplinary action may be taken for other inappropriate conduct not
specifically identified in this rule.
CSR §16-20, Progressive Discipline, provides in relevant part:
1)

In order of increasing severity, the disciplinary actions which
an appointing authority or designee may take against an
employee for violation of career service rules, the Charter of
the City 9.Qf!,Qo,.,mw.9tR~DM~r.prJJ1~ Revised Municipal Code
of the City and County ofbeiwer include:
a)
Verbal reprimand; which must be accompanied by a
notation in the supervisor's file and the agency file on
the employee;
b)
Written reprimand, a copy of which shall be placed in
the employee's personnel file kept at Career Service
Authority;
c)
Suspension without pay, a copy of the written notice
shall be placed in the employee's personnel file kept at
Career Service Authority;
d)
Involuntary demotion, a.~PY of the written notice shall
be placed in the employee's personnel file kept at
Career Service Authority; and
e)
Dismissal, a copy of the written notice shall be placed
in the employee's personnel file kept at Career Service
A~th_9rjty.. •,u, ,•.:, .'C>. · .; , - ..,,,

2)

Wherever practicable, discipline shall be progressive.
However, any measure or level of discipline may be used in
any given situation as appropriate. This rule should not be
interpreted to mean that progressive discipline must be taken
before an employee may be dismissed.

3)

In those cases when the discipline deemed appropriate is
suspension without pay of an overtime-exempt employee, the
suspension shall be for at least a whole workweek or multiples
of whole workweeks}

CSR §16-50, Discipline and Termination, provides, in relevant part:

A. Causes for dismissal.
The following may be cause for dismissal of a career service
employee. A lesser discipline other than dismissal may be
imposed where circumstances warrant. It is impossible to
identify within this rule all conduct which may be cause for
discipline. Therefore, this is not an exclusive list.
1)

Gross negligence or willful neglect of duty.

20)

Conduct not specifically identified herein may
also be cause for dismissal.

CSR §16-51, Causes for Progressive Discipline, provides, in relevant part:

A.

The following unacceptable behavior or performance
may be cause for progressive discipline.
Under
appropriate circumstances, immediate dismissal may
be warranted. Failure to correct behavior or committing
additional violations after progressive discipline has
been taken may subject the employee to further
discipline, up to and including dismissal from
employment. It is impossible to identify within this rule
all potential grounds for disciplinary action; therefore,
this is not an exclusive list.
2)

Failure to meet established standards of
performance including either qualitative or
..... ,qtJan.Wative
standards,
-_ ..

.,
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Conduct not specifically identified herein may be
cause for progressive discipline.

Analysis

The City Charter C5.25 (4) requires ·the Hearing Officer to determine the
facts in this matter "de novo." This has been determined by the Courts to mean an
independent fact-finding hearing considering evidence submitted at the de novo
hearing and resolution of factual disputes. Turner v. Rossmiller, 35 Co. App. 329,
532 P.2d 751 (Colo. Ct. of App., 1975).
..

,

'.',•-······

Because this is an appeal of a disciplinary action (disciplinary demotion), the
Agency has the burden of proof to demonstrate that its decision was within its
discretion and appropriate under the circumstances.
The Notices of Predisciplinary Meeting and Discipline are problematic in
their format. Appellant raised this concern during the Loudermill hearing. He
explained to Dr. Veasey that he was unable to address the allegations because of
the lack of specificity relating problems to specific cases contained either the
Predisciplinary Notice or the report of investigation written by Ms. Bruno. Dr.
Veasey, who was being advised by counsel, ignored this due process complaint.
The Notice of Predisciplinary Meeting provides generalized "areas of
concern" as the basis of Appellant's discipline. Neither of these documents clearly
states which of Appellant's alleged behaviors falls into which alleged violation of the
CSR nor do they even set out the facts describing the alleged misconduct. They
only provide the conclusory statements that there are five areas of concern
regarding the Lomax file, seven areas of concern regarding the Shortman file, and
21 additional areas of concern in the other (unnamed) case files. The letters then
go on to state the three areas of overall concern set out in paragraph 3 of the
Findings of Fact, supra. Apparently, Ms. Bruno's report was annexed to the Notice
of Predisciplinary Meeting, but that document does not provide any more specificity
than does the Notice.
This vagueness problem is not corrected in the Notice of Discipline. It
merely reiterates the general statements in the Notice of Predisciplinary Meeting
and then states that Appellant raised issues regarding the written reprimand and
that Dr. Veasey did not base his decision to demote Appellant upon the incorrectly
cited rule (in the December 1999 written reprimand). The Notice of Discipline does
not even provide Appellant the details of his disciplinary demotion. That information
had to be provided five days later in a letter sent by Al Howard, the Department's
Human Resources Director.
-<~-" ,,j:!-~;-:_.;_;:;:,-,,.. ;-;u,Jtt~-r-r~-,_-:.1 -c-·:
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Appellant did not renew his argument about the deficiencies in the notices
(including vagueness and insufficiency. in providing notice of the facts upon which
the Department's action was based) at the time of the hearing before the Hearing
Officer. The Hearing Officer cannot rule on issues not before her. She finds that
Appellant waived his due process claim. The Hearing Officer will proceed to a
discussion of the merits of the case.
~i

~i. • :~
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Even though the due process claim has been waived, the Hearing Officer
must deal with the vagaries in the Notice of Discipline in making her decision. She
must determine exactly which "areas of concern" were supported by credibie
evidence during the instanf hearing'. Only then· can the Hearing Officer find that
Appellant violated the cited sections of the CSR.
The first provision with which Appellant has been charged with violating is
CSR § 16-50-A. 1). "Gross negligence or willful neglect of duty." Neither ''willful" nor
"gross" are defined in the CSA Rules.
Negligence is a failure to use reasonable care or a failure to act in a
reasonably prudent manner under the circumstances. Lavine v. Clear Creek Skiing
th
Corp., 557 F.2d730 (10 Cir. 1977); Metropolitan Gas Repair Service, Inc. v. Kulik,
621 P.2d 313 (Colo. 1980); Rice v. Eriksen, 476 P.2d 579 (Colo. App. 1970).
Gross negligence involves a higher form of culpability than mere· negligence.
"Gross" in this context means flagrant or beyond all allowance, Lee v. State Board
of Dental Examiners, 654 P.2d 839 (Colo. 1982), or showing an utter lack of
responsibility. People v. Blewitt, 192 Colo. 483, 563 P.2d 1 (1977). Willful neglect
of duty transcends any form of negligence and involves conscious or deliberate
acts. See Turner V: Lyofl,'·489>G0l0. 234;.539P.-2d 125 (1976); Drake v. Albeke,
188 Colo. 14, 532 P.2d 225 (1975).
"Gross" has been defined as "in,mediately obvious" or "glaringly noticeable
usually because of inexcusable badness or objectionableness."5
"Gross negligence" is defined by Black's as:
The intentional failure to perform a manifest duty in reckless
disregard of the consequences as affecting the life or property of
another; such a gross want of care and regard for the rights of others
as to justify the presumption of willfulness and wantonness. "Gross
negligence is substantially higher in magnitude than simple
6
inadvertence, but falls short of intentional wrong." (Cite omitted)
_
'Willful" i~ genera!!¥ defined as "obstinately and often perversely selfw1lled; done dehberately,,,..,:,,.,:, --,>c.:;iH1;;
: 3;:,;,,. -.·

Black's defines ''willful" as:
Proceeding from a conscious motion of the will; voluntary. (Cite
omitted) .. .lntending the result which actually comes to pass;
designed; intentional; not accidental or involuntary ...A willful act may
5

th

Miriam-Webster's Collegiate Dictionary, 10 Ed., 1993
th
Black's Law Dictionary, 4 Ed., 1951
7
Miriam-Webster's, op cit.

6

b~ desc~be~_}l~_,~n~, do_n~.,int~9~ion~J,ly, __ knowingly, and purposely,
without Just1fial51e excuse;-- ·as ·distinguished ·from an act done
carelessly, thoughtlessly, heedlessly, or inadvertently. (Cite omitted.)8
The use of these terms in the CSR as a basis for discipline requires the
employee to be purposely or willfully performing his duties at an intentionally
substandard or inappropriate level. See In the Matter of the Appeal of Marjy Wells,
CSA Appeal No. 239-00.
In the case of a professional such as a social worker, the Department must
establish that the employee's performance breached the standard of care for the
profession, similar to a "malpractice" action. This means that the Department must
first prove that there is a standard of care for the profession. Next, the Department
must establish by credible evidence that the Appellant violated the standard of care.
Finally, the Department needs to establish that the violation of the standard of care
was intentional or gross negligence. The Department never showed that in this
case. 9
The Department has the burden of proof to establish that the Appellant
acted in an intentional and willful manner. Frequently, this is proved by direct
testimony from the employee during -the hearing. Appellant did not testify in this
case. Therefore, the Hearing Officer must base her decision about Appellant's
intentions upon the testimony offer~q by p~,rsons other than the Appellant and
admissions by Appellant, if any, during the Loudermill hearing.
The Hearing Office has reviewed the tape of the Loudermill hearing. It is not
helpful on this point. There is only one statement from Appellant that concerns the
issue as to whether he was grossly negligent or willfully neglecting his duties with
regards to either Ms. Lomax or Mrs. Shortman: he denied being aware that he
needed a doctor's letter in order to keep Ms. Lomax's apartment and he asked Ms.
Bruno where he might find this requirement. This statement demonstrates that he
was unaware of at least one of the factors from which the Department wishes the
Hearing Officer to infer Appellant's intentional misconduct. The Department offered
no evidence to contradict Appellanfs assertion that he did not know how to handle
the Lomax matters. The Hearing _Officer cannot reasonably make an inference
from Appellant's statements during the Loudermill hearing from which she can
8

Black's, op cit.
.
Cf Wells, in which this Hearing Officer found that the Appellant was willfully performing her duties at
a substandard level when she failed to apply for special needs funding for a minor client within a
reasonable period of time after becoming her case worker. Ms. Wells also did not act as an
appropriate intermediary for another minor client. During that hearing, Ms. Wells testified that she
was an experienced case worker who knew her job well enough that she should have been classified
as a Senior Social Case Worker. This assertion led Hearing Officer to conclude that Ms. Wells had
sufficient experience to handle both cases appropriately. Further, Ms. Wells was hiding her
deficiencies from her supervisors and excused her lack of performance by blaming everyone other
than herself, which led the Hearing Officer to conclude that Ms. Wells was acting in a purposeful and
willful manner.

9
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conclude that he was grossly negligent or willfully neglecting his duties.
Without direct testimony from the Appellant, the Department must establish
intent by inference. It has not been able to do-so.
The fact that there were problems discovered in the Lomax and Shortmen
files does not raise a rebuttable presumption that those errors occurred as a result
of gross negligence or willful misconduct. These failures might also have occurred
through inadvertence and oversight.
The Department asks the Hearing Officer to infer from Mr. Salem's (and Ms.
Mack's) conclusions that Appellant's handling of those two cases could have
resulted in grave problems for the clients is sufficient to establish the requisite intent
for gross negligenc~: . The H~a~ng ()fficer cannot base her decision upon Mr.
Salem's conjecture and surmise;· 'Expert'as Mr. Solem is in the intricacies of the
Medicaid system, he is not qualified to offer an opinion whether Appellant intended
to mishandle the cases or purposely ignored information contained in the files or·
whether his failure was mere carelessness and/or an oversight. In any case, Mr.
Solem has no personal knowledge as to why or how the problems arose as he had
no contact with Appellant, Ms. Lomax.or: Mrs.. Shortman, or with anyone else who
has personal knowledge of the circumstances.
The other witnesses were equally unelucidating on this issue. Ms. Martinez
Hernandez testified that in her opinion as a risk manager, Appellant's management
of the Lomax file was appropriate given the fact that Mr. Klein (Ms. Lomax's
attorney) was not cooperative about spending down funds and that the Department
had once been sued for closing an apartment against a client's wishes. Neither Ms.
Robinson, who was new to the Unit, nor Ms. Martinez, who had been a Senior
Social Worker, was asked her opinion as to what the standard of care in handling
matters such as those in the two specific files was for a Senior Social Case Worker.
Ms. Bruno had no personal knowledge and· could only provide hearsay that she
elicited information from unnamed others in the Unit that they knew about the
"spending down" requirements for Medicaid. While the Hearing Officer can accept
hearsay testimony, she has the right to give it the weight she feels is appropriate.
In this case, the hearsay goes to a critical issue. Since Ms. Bruno herself had no
personal knowledge and could onl~ otter uncorroborated hearsay, the Hearing
Officer finds this testimony unpersuasive.
The Hearing Officer's conclusion about Appellant's intent regarding his
performance of his job, therefore, is based upon the testimony of Karen Bruno,
Appellant's supervisor (and the Department's advisory witness). Ms Bruno was the
witness who was best acquainted with Appellant's work, having reviewed all of
Appellant's files. No other witness at the hearing had any direct knowledge of
Appellant's work. Ms. Bruno admitted that Appellant constantly and consistently
kept her informed that he was overwhelmed with work and had requested that he
be relieved of some of his cases. Ms. Bruno did not contradict Appellant's claim of
•. · .... , ·- ·i

overwhelm.
The Hearing Officer was most impressed by Ms. Bruno's candor.
Ms. Bruno's testimony establishes that Appellant was not intentionally or
purposely ignoring Ms. Lomax and Mrs. Shortman. 10 His failures, although serious,
were not purposeful. He made timely efforts to mitigate his work situation by asking
his supervisor for relief so that he could handle his cases appropriately. The
Department cannot now penalize Appellant for the lack of requested support and
say that his failures were intentional or willful. Such a position is arbitrary and
capricious and cannot be affirmed.
Appellant was not charged with violating CSR §16-51-A. 6), carelessness in
performance of duties and responsibilities. This provision does not require the
intentional performance failure necessary to establish "gross negligence" or ''willful
neglect." The evidence presented during the hearing 11 might have supported this
violation had it been alleged. Even without Appellant's testimony, the Hearing
Officer would have been able to conclude that Appellant's failures were due to
carelessness and oversights in handling his files. However, the Hearing Officer has
no authority to amend the Notice of Discipline to conform to the evidence; such an
action is arbitrary and capricious and would violate Appellant's due process rights.
The Department's case is limited to violations, of provisions it chooses to cite. The
Hearing Officer does not have the authority to amend the charging document to
conform to the credible evidence presented.
Appellant was charged with violating CSR §16-51 A. 2), the failure to meet
established standards of per:follll_flnce. The requirements for this provision are not
identical to the requirements for violations of CSR §16-50 A. 1) and requires a
separate analysis. This provision covers performance deficiencies that can be
measured by either qualitative or quantitative standards, such as those one would
find in a PEPR.
At the time he was placed on investigatory leave, Appellant had not received
his "below expectations" PEPR for the year ending July 30, 2000. 12 Therefore, it is
not at issue in this case. The Hearing Officer must look elsewhere to see if CSR
§ 16-51 A. 2) has been violated.
10

While the Disciplinary Letter refers vaguely to 21" additional areas of concern, there was no
evidence regarding the specifics of those "areas" presented during the hearing. The Hearing Officer
can only consider the evidence presented during the hearing; the only specific instances of alleged
gross negligence or willful misconduct for which there was testimony was the Lomax and Shortman
matters.
II Specifically, Ms. Bruno's testimony that she believes social workers in Adult Protective Services
should know about the Medicaid ramifications if monies. are not spent down, Ms. Martinez
Hernandez's admission that Appellant should have made efforts to have family members appointed
guardian or conservator in order to avoid the problems which arose in the Lomax and Shortman
matters, and Mr. Salem's testimony generally
. 12 There was no evidence that he ever received it.

While Appellant had listed the Department's draft (and incomplete) Policies
and Procedures Manual as proposed ExhibitH, the Department did not stipulate to
it, and the Appellant chose not to put it into evidence. Therefore, the Hearing Office
cannot look at that manual for any performance standards it might contain.
The Department did not produce any credible evidence of qualitative or
quantitative standatds. ,ag~jost..vyhi,Gb..~P.P~llc;1nfi.performance problems could be
objectively measured. The Hearing Officer has been left with no evidence upon
which to base a finding that Appellantviolated CSR§16-51 A. 2). That provision is
dismissed.
A violation under the "catchall" provision, CSR §16-50 A. 20) cannot be used
to make up for the deficiencies· in the Department's evidence. The catchall
provision exists for the rare instances when an employee engages in an activity that
the CSA Board did not think of when listing specific misconduct that might
constitute reasonable grounds for dismissal or progressive discipline but which
might justify such action by an agency. That is not the issue here. Appellant's
misconduct might have been covered .by specific provisions, such as CSR §16-51
A. 4) and 6) had they been charged. The violation of §16-50 A. 20) is dismissed.
The Hearing Officer does not want the parties to conclude that Appellant's
performance from January through June 2000 was appropriate. The problem for
the Hearing Officer i~ Jh~tlc ~biJ~Jh,~,1-\PP~R•=mtw~.~. deficient in his performance, the
vagaries in the Department's charging· document and .failure to produce sufficient
credible evidence do not permit the Hearing Officer to make a finding in favor of the
Department.
As stated above, the evidence presented at the hearing might have
supported a finding that Appellant violated CSR §16-51 A. 6) (carelessness in the
performance of his duties). Further, if the Department really felt that Appellant was
unable to work well with other members of his team, he could have been charged
with a violation of CSR §16-51 A. 4) (failure to maintain satisfactory relationship
with co-workers). Appellant may have violated one or more provisions of the CSR,
but the Hearing Officer cannot sustain disciPl.ine when the proof presented by the
Department is deficient to support the provisions cited in the Notice of Discipline.
For the Hearing Officer to do otherwise would be arbitrary and capricious and a
violation of due process.
Because the·. Depc1[1:91entJ~.He.~tt~t~~t~q!i~ry its case by a preponderance of
the evidence, the issu·e·of the appropriEJtenes·s· 6fa two-step disciplinary demotion
is moot.
ORDER
Therefore, for the foregoing reasons, the Hearing Officer REVERSES the
Department's disciplinary action .. Appellant isxeinstated to his Senior Social Case

Worker status. The Department is ORDERED reimburse Appellant his back pay
and benefits from September 1, 2000. The request for attorney's fees and costs is
DENIED as outside the Hearing Officer's jurisdiction.
Dated this 30th day of May.2001"/'' ,

Robin R. Rossenfeld
Hearing Officer for the eair:ee
CERTIFICATE OF MAILING
I hereby certify that I have forwarded a true and correct copy of the foregoing
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950 S. Cherry Street
Suite# 1502
;,,.,,,,_,,v·/• .. ;;
Denver, CO 80246
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5980 S. Bluebell Lane
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Gary Jackson, Esq.
1741 High Street
Denver CO 80218-1320
I further certify that I have forwarded a true and correct copy of the foregoing
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FINDINGS AND ORDER by depositing the same in interoffice mail, this 30 day of
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Neils Loechell, Esq.
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Human Resources
Department of Human Services

